Resolution #: <u>Rg9-1</u>52

Resolution Adopting the County-wide Local Mitigation Strategy As Forwarded by the Local Mitigation Strategy Working Group

Upon motion b	oy	, seconded by		
		, the following Resolution was approved by a vote		
of	_ to			

WHEREAS, Hillsborough County and the Florida Department of Community Affairs have entered into a Contractual Services Agreement for the purpose of preparation and development of Local Mitigation Strategies and pre-identification and prioritization of Hazard Mitigation Grant Program projects to become apart of the Statewide Hazard Mitigation Strategy; and

WHEREAS, Hillsborough County and the Cities of Tampa, Temple Terrace and Plant City have entered into Contractual Services Agreements for the purpose of preparation and development of Local Mitigation Strategies and pre-identification and prioritization of Hazard Mitigation Grant Program projects to become a part of the county-wide Hazard Mitigation Strategy; and

WHEREAS, Hillsborough County had the need for services in order to formulate the Countywide Mitigation Strategy, and did accept offers of the cities upon agreed upon terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the Local Mitigation Strategy Working Group compiled a Local Mitigation Strategy document that meets Contractual Agreements between the County and the State and between the Cities and the County;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners in a meeting assembled this 18" day of August 1999 adopted the Local Mitigation Strategy document, which completes the Contractual Services Agreement with the Florida Department of Community Affairs for the purpose of preparation and development of Local Mitigation Strategies and preidentification and prioritization of Hazard Mitigation Grant Projects that will become a part of the Statewide Hazard Mitigation Strategy;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution and the adopted Local Mitigation Strategy document be forwarded to the City of Tampa, the City of Temple Terrace, and the City of Plant City for similar action.

STATE OF FLORIDA)			
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH)			
I, Richard L. Ake, Clerk of the Cir Commissioners of Hillsborough Count and correct copy of a resolution adopt same appears of record in Minute Book	y, Florida ed by the	do hereby certif Board at its regu	y that the above a	and foregoing is a true august 18, 1999, as the
WITNESS my hand and official seal th	is <u>19th</u>	_ day of August	1999.	
			RICHA	ARD L. AKE, CLERK
			Ву:	Deputy Clerk
Approved as to form and legal sufficient	ncy			
By:				